CHAPTER 225

FLOYD KISBY

H. F. 574

AN ACT to make an appropriation to Floyd Kisby.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of the primary road fund, the sum of two hundred sixty-two dollars and fifty cents (\$262.50) to compensate Floyd Kisby for damages sustained by him as a result of having his land flooded and his alfalfa and apple trees killed during the season of 1930 when the Iowa state highway commission established a new grade on primary road number 134 west of Glenwood, Iowa, and thereby obstructed the drainage of surface water from the land of the said Floyd Kisby.
- SEC. 2. The auditor of state is hereby directed to issue his warrant payable to the said Floyd Kisby, out of the primary road fund, in the sum of two hundred sixty-two dollars and fifty cents (\$262.50), and the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to pay said warrant.
- SEC. 3. Receipt of said sum of two hundred sixty-two dollars and fifty cents (\$262.50) by the said Floyd Kisby shall be in full settlement of any and all claims by him on account of the erection of said grade and on account of any interference with the drainage of surface waters from his land.

House File No. 574. Approved April 19, 1933.

CHAPTER 226

C. B. LAIRD

H. F. 582

AN ACT to make an appropriation to C. B. Laird as compensation for a horse killed at Camp Dodge.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred seventy-five dollars (\$175.00) to be paid to C. B. Laird as compensation to him for the loss of a saddle horse belonging to him and used by him as a lieutenant in the Iowa national guard as a private mount while attending encampment at Camp Dodge, which, as a result of a fire at Camp Dodge, escaped from the corral, together with other horses, and was killed.
- SEC. 2. The auditor of state is hereby authorized and directed to issue his warrant payable to C. B. Laird, out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, in the sum of one hundred seventy-five dollars (\$175.00), and the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to pay said warrant out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.